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DiSCIPLINARY PROCELDINGS;-'SALE-DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN ﬂT*ﬁ““‘”
. VIOLATION OF LOCAL’ R“GULATION - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED ;

- FOR..20: DAYS°

In the Matter of DlSClpllnary | f?:j:Q‘:f'i
"Proceedlngs agalnst S nl el

AL M. MUCCI POST #2685; VFw S

gggdgilngonJ?treet T onetustone
)
)

AND CORDER
Holder -of Club License:CB-30 for ‘the T T
1948-49 licensing year and Club s Iaes Y B
License CB-42 for the 1949-50 o ‘
licensing year, issued -by.the Muniw:, . o o
cipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage )
Control of'the Clty of Camden°

Malandra & Tomaselll quso, by Joseph Tomaselll ﬁ,sq° Attorneyevf
for Defendant llcenseeo

William F. Wood, Esq., appearlng for Division of Alcoholic: *

' } Beverage Control,: o

BY TH E DIRECTORS' ©

Defendant pleads'not guilty to the follewing charges

*On Sunday, Narch 20, 1949 you sold, served, +delivered :
and suffered and permltted the ‘sale, service and dellvery
of alcoholic beverages on your licensed premises after
2:00 a.m., in violation of Section 5 of an ordinance, con- .
cerning alcoholic beverages, adopted by the Board of

: Commissioners of Camden on December 27, 1934, which pro- - .. ,
“-hibitsisuch. act1v1ty betwéen 200 &e m° on. Sundey and 7 OO ;-“_ ST
- 8l ‘the following Monday.® , ; L e

¢
Tl i S
b

WBooo¥, a Camden City police detective, . testified, .on. dlrect
examination, that on Sunday, March 20, 19b9 ‘he.and.a- fellow detec-:
tive 1nvest1gated defendant¥s premises: that they. looked the place
over from about midnight to 4:00 a.m.; that between 2:Q0:a.m. and
4300 abms Wover a dozend persons entered the llcensed premlses "that -
the detéctives,-aftéer so- obserV1ng ‘the. premlses “from- the outsidé,
entered‘therein between L2210 a.me and. 4 BO"e me g that they fouhd 0ne.. |
“N...% " in charges that %N.%.% told tnem”he 5. the pr1n01pal .owner of
the defendant Posty that twenty-flve patrons were~in”the premlses,..ﬂg
some sitting at ‘the tables  and’ some | ‘standing nearitheé bar: that it
appeared some of the patrons had beer before them and some had smeil
glasses of liquor; that some of the beer  was.in bottles.and some was
in -‘glasses; that everyone in the place was. arrested and taken to .

gollce headquarters where the detectlves ebtalned 51gned statemé,ﬁ‘“
]_'\om WNos‘h,i{, N‘ L I . s § i

N

A dupllcate orlglnal of the 51gned stayement (herelnafter'to bev
referred to in. detall) was offered andva tted-ln eV1dence w1thout
obgectlon° : R . , . s EL

"Boooo“, who revealed hls 1dent1ty,a_
entering the ‘licensed. premises,"testlfi“ hat he did not’see ‘any’
sale, service or: dellvery of‘ olic béyerages, and did not: see

any money ' laylng around"ior seée anyone “$lash any’ money for any pur-
pose at all thered,

;iacted promptly, afte;
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The person nerelnabove referred to as "Nogee“ testlfled for
defendant, on direct examlnutlon that He held the position of Vice
Commander of defendant Post and that he was tending bar at defendant’s
premises on March 20, 1949. On direct examination. “Nnoc;” was. asked:
"ind will you tell us until when you were -tending bar?"  He answeéred:
"ifell, it was my turn to.take ‘the’ ‘bar on Saturday. So I went ahead
and started at 6 30 that nlght,‘ It- wae the time we opened the Club.

I worked until 2:00 and people had .so much beer before them that they
had. I told them to get out of- the’ platea” Still on direct . examina-
tion, #N..." was asked: #"Now, did you sell, serve, or deliver .any

beer after two o’clock or any other altohollc beverage°ﬂ He replied:
“No sir." Asked: %At two ovclock was there a'lot of beer ‘left ‘over?H
he stated:; 4Yes. There was a lot of beer people had bought back and . -
forth.” Asked: “At two o'clock there was still a lot of beer on the *-
bar and on the tables, is that r1gnt7h~ "Nogoﬂ answered: YThat's

right.« B .

Tt is timely to return, here, %o nmqogvsw signed statement
obtained by the city's detectives. S : :

The pertinent and probat1ve portlons of that statement are dS
follows: . 4 :

(1) ¢ Who served’ the patrons the drlnks from 2500 a. me. to
L 30 a m. when the. officers came in and made the arrests?®

LV R wasoﬂ

(2) %Q - Did you charge the regul r price or were. the prlces
boosted after 2:00 a.m.?% : S

Wh T did- not charge no prlcec after 22 ®O @ moni" N

(3) -#Q In'other words, betwoen 2 OO aome and h 30 a m° you
gave the drinks free9ﬂ R O M

WA Yes.w.

At the hearlng defendant's attorney reed Item (l);tovﬁNooo,“ and
asked: "yhat did you mean by that?% &N...® replled %I was in the
bulldlng when they were drinking beer.w t : cien .

The attorney read the questlon and nSwerhfrom‘Item'(2) and .
asked i'Is that cor'rect’m “Nooeﬂ answered “Thatt*s right .® ~

The attorney then read the questlon and answer from Item - (3 and
asked: %Now, what do you méan by that?% #N...." replied: ¥“iell,
that was beer that ‘they - had there. I thought that that meant that -
they were drinking free.® 'Then ‘the. attorney said: “Drinks they.
already had there, is ‘that what you meant?%, and WlN..." said: ¥"Yes
sir.%  §lN.,. " stated further that no money was in. the cash register
after 2:00 Qomc' : S :

- On cross;examinationx"N;;aﬁ,was asked: "Did any patrons enter
the premises between 2:00 a.m. and L4:00 a.m.?" He answered: %I dontt
know.”® When asked: ©Did you see anybody leaving the premises during
that time?%, ®N..." replieds . #No.®" ilHen asked: %What were you doing
from 2:00 aom° to 4200 a.m.?%, #N...."% answered: #Well, I kept saying,
'Let's go?, ‘and whenever anybody got through with the beer and left,

I would take the bottles off and try to get the rest of them, and I
- tried to hand people their hats’ and glve them a llttle tht to 1eavceu-

Further, on crOss—examlnatlon ‘ﬂ,ald testlfled tnet the Sb&t&w
ment obtained by the city detectlves was his statement. Then he was
asked: hNow dld you reqd the statement before you signed 1t¢“ ‘He
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answered° "I glanced over it.®  When asked:- "And the questions were
asked: you and you answered them as Detective %C...? asked the ques-
thnS, is that right?%, %N..."® replieds #That?s right." -~When

askeds” ¥Did you understand the question "Who served the patrons

the drinks from 2:00 a.m. to 4330 a.m. when the officers came in and
made the arrests??%, wN.." replied: “No, I didn't. I meant who were
drinking beer.% To the question: #Did you also think that when you
read ‘the statemént?™, %N..." replieds %I didn*t read the question so
clearly° I Jjust glanced over it and 51gned it.w s

In the light of the c1rcumstances and spe01flc detalls of the
record herein, I have been constrained to give that full record .an
especially careful, minute examination. Such examination makes it
clear to me, beyond reasonable question, that although the testimony
of this Division's witnesses did not directly prove sale, service and
delivery of alcoholic beverages, defeéridant®s guilt is abundantly evi-
dent. The bartender's signed statement, given on the very morning of

-the indicated occurrences and not after a period of studied reflec-
tion, speaks for itself. I am not impressed by the testimony designed
to explain away the statement: indeed, I am convinced from the whole .
record that such testimony is altogether unworthy of credence. I am
convinced, from the record before me and with particular considera-
tion to the bartender's statement taken together with uncontroverted
circumstances, that defendant is guilty of the charge of selling and
serving alcoholic beverages in violation of the ordinance

Pr1n01pal and most significant of the uncontroverted circum-

stances adverted to are these: Over a dozen persons entered the

" licensed premises between 2:00 a.m. and 4:00 &M, and the bartender.
saw no one leave the premises during that time.  When the. detectives
entered, after 4:00 a.m., twenty-five patrons were in the premises
(over a dozen of these having entered between 2:00 a.m. and 4:00 a.m.)
Of these twenty-five, some had beer before' thém and some small
glasses of liquor, and some of the beer was in bottles and some in
glasses. In the face of the bartender's statement taken by the
detectives and despite the indicated circumstances, defendant would
have it believed that the patrons sat there for more than two hours
drinking beer and liquor all of Wthh was. gold, served.and delivered
before 2:00 a.m.. v g

Defendant?s testimony stresses the fact that no money was in
evidence when the detectives entered, and the bartender's signed:
statement emphasizes the point that between.2:00 a.m. and.4:30 a.m.
the drinks were given free. Of course, a gift of alcoholic beverages
by a licensee is a "saleW. (Rev1sed Statutes 332 l L{w) ). '

I believe that the ev1dence is sufflclent to establlsh defend-
ant's guilt beyond a reasonable doubt -- as required in criminal
proceedings. In these civil disciplinary proceedings, however, the
required proof, to support a finding of guilt, must establish guilt
by a preponderance of the evidence. (See ‘Re Gahr, Bulletin 377,
Item 7.) I find, . pursuant to the overwhelmlng preponderance of the
believable ev1dence that defendant is guilty of selling and serving
alcoholic beverages after 2: 00 a.m. in violation of the 01ty S
ordinance.

The minimum suspension for a first violation arising from the
sale of alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours is fifteen days.
2e Ttalian Amerlcan Citizent®s Columbus Clrcle, Inc., Bulletin &34,

Item 11. However, effectlve June 23, 1938, deflendant®*s license was
suspended for three days by the local issuing authority for permlttlng
the sale of alcohollc beverages to non-members, and effective =
September 13, 1943," defendant’s license was suspended for eighteen
days by the State Comm1551oner of Alcoholic Beverage Control for per-
mitting the sale of alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours on
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Sunday and falsely answerlng a questlon in its application for renewale
of its license (Bulletin 585, Item 7). Although both of the ‘aforesaid
violations occurred more than five years ago, the latter included a
violation.similar to that charged in the instant case. Under all of o
the circumstances I shall suspend the defendantvs JIicense for a perlod
of twenty (20) days. :

Although these proceedlngs were 1nst1tuted durlng the 19A8 h9
licensing period, they do not abate but remain fully effective against
the anewal llcense for the llcen31ng year 1949 50. State Regulations
NOQ 1 . .

Accordlngly, it 1s, on this 21lst day of July, l9h9

ORDERED that Club License CB- 42 heretofore issued for the 1949 50
licensing year to A. M. Mucci Post j 2685 VFW, by the Mun1c1pal Board:
of Alcoholic Beverdge Control of the Clty of Camden Cfor .premises -
located at 512 Cllnton Street, Camden, be and the same is hereby sus- °
pended for a period of twenty (20) days, commencing at '2: 00 a.m. .
July 26, 1949, and termlnatlng at 2:00 8o August 15 l9h9

ERYIN B. HOCK
' Dlrectoro

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIBS - :
IN?ECENT DANCE - HOSTESSES - LICthE SUSPENDED  FOR 50 DAYS, LESS 5
FOR PLEAo : o

In the Matter of - D1501p11nary : );ﬁ-- . . - SAE
Proceedings agalnst - A , S

).
EUGENE J. & GERALD FERDINAND
T/a HOW'DY CLUB = - . g ) e
LOL Washington - Street "‘. S ‘ ‘ CONCLUSIONS
NmmﬂcZ NiJ” : : ’ AND ORDER

tion License ($-137 for the 19.48-49

and 1949-50 licensing years, issued:
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the Clty of :

)
dolden;of Plenary Retail Consump- )
)

NeWark

Saul C. Schutzman Esqo' Attorney for Defendant llcenseeso e
Edward F. Ambrose Esqo, appearlng for Division of Alcoholic "
' ~ oo T T Beverage Control° ‘

BY THE DIRECTOR°~

_ Defendants plead non vult to cnarges alleglng they (1) allowed
permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral activities in-and upon
their licensed premises, in that entertainers performed in a léwd,
indecent and immoral manner, in ‘violation of Rule 5 of State Regula-
tions No. 20, and (2) allowed, permitted and suffered a female employee
to accept beverages at the expense of and as a gift from.customers, Jn‘
violation of Rule 22 of State Regulatlons No. 20. o

The file in the instant.case dlscloses that, on Thursday night,

~ June 2, 1949, on Friday night, June 3, 1949, and during the early
'mornlng hours of Saturday, June k, 1949 two Wentertainers®, a man and
& woman, respectlvely, danced ‘in a suggestive manner. The male per-
former, attired in ohort ”shredded pants with & sash around hls waist,
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a bandana around his hair, and a straw hat on his head, did a dance
referred to by the Master of Ceremonies as . the WHuckle Buck®". This
dance consisted of bumps, ‘grinds, the using of his hands on the pri-
vate parts of his body in a suggestlve manner and moving his body in-
close proximity to some drums in such a fashion as to simulate sexual
intercourse. The female performer did a dance similar to that of the
male performer, at one point getting down on the floor on all fours
and moving her body in 51mulatlon of sexual 1ntercourse° '

These performances ‘were executed in such a manner as to appEal
to, arouse and inflame the passions of both male and female specta-
tors and, as.such, are lewd and immoral within the meaning and
intendment: of Rule'5cof State Regulai:ions‘Noo,‘aO°

"As I stated in Re Di_Angelo, Bulletin 753, Item 4, wherein a
strip tease® and "fan dance® were performed by a female entertainer,
“Entertainment, if presented upon licensed premises, must be of such v
character as not to be inimical to the public welfare and morals or -
to the best interest of the: industry®. |

On June 3, 1949, the femgle entertainer aforementioned accepted
drinks at the expense of the ABC agents. :

Defendants have no previous adjudicated record. Under the cir-
cumstances, . I shall suspend defendant?s license for a period of thirty
days on Charge 1 (Re DI Angelo, supra), and twenty days on Charge 2
(Re_Garman, Bulletin 582, Item &) . Flve days will be remitted for
the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of forty-five days.

Although this proceeding was instituted durlng the 1948 L9
licensing period, it does not abate but remains fully effective ’
against the renewal license for the fiscal year 1949 50. State Regu-
lations No. 16. - '

Accordlngly, 1t is, on this 25th day of: July, 19&9,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Gonsumptlon License C- 137, issued
for the 1949-50 licensing period by the Municipal Board of Alcohollc
Beverage Control of the City of Newark to Eugene J. & Gerald  * v
Ferdinand, t/a How*dy Club, 404 Washington Street, Newark, be and the
same is hereby suspended for a period of forty~f1ve (45) days, .com-
mencing at 2:00 a.m. August 1, 1949, and terminating at 2: OO .M. -
September 15, 1949. _ :

ERWIN B. HOCK
~ Director.
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3 s RECAPITULATION OF ACTIVITY BY QUARTERLY PERIODS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1948-49
_1st Quarter 2d Quarter “3d-quarter * “ith Quarfer o
-7 July Aug. Sept.  Oct. NOV-_DQQ;4JEH. Feb. Mar. Apr.. May June Total
ARRESTS: L AP BRI N T
Total’ number of “ persons drresfed 68 55 56 63 - 242
Licensees end employees : S5 7 L T 16 49
Bootleggers - .61 - 47 55 L7 - 190
ABC agent |mpersona+or 2. 1 - .3
SEIZURES: - . P N
Motor véhicles - cers - 3 1 od 1 6
= trucks - - - 1 I
Stills - over 50 gallons. o1 1 - 1 3
~ 50 gallons or under 2 2 6 i3 23
Alcohol - gallons 1.16. - . 25 00 e 665.08. - T 691.2)
Distilled alcoholic beverages - gallons 40.30° ~ - . 72.04 27.87 - 34160 17437
Mash - gallons - . ) 150.00: - - 1,533.00 1,900.25 2, 140,50 _5:725-75
Wine - gallons 112.51° © - . 57647 . 488.89; ©u57.59 1,635, hé
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages- - gals. : 92. 51 : o 215.27 © 36,37 . 152.67 | u96. 2
~RETAIL LICENSEES: : . PR N :
Premises inspected . 1 5845 2,592 . 2,515 2,373 9,325
Premises where alcoholic’ beverages _ ) - . L
were gauged - 71,851 2,86l ..t B483T7 . 2438 9,990
Bottles gauged . 30,778 17,201 u9,605 42,118 - 169,700
Premises where violations were found 99 o bk 117 . - 89 - 371
Violations found. T e 123 71 155 - 189 . 538
Type of violations found: v S R . o
Unqualified cmployees bl 2y 67 125 255
Other mercantile business 16, 15 20 10 - 6l
Probable fronts 14 5 SL10 12 "4l :
Regs. #38 sign not .posted T 11 ) 9 50
Gambling devices 13 2 7 - 3 25
prohibited signs 3 2 5 9 . 19
Improper beer taps 11 1 - 5. 17
Disposal permit necessary 1. 5 3 .2 1
“Other violations .20 b 3T 16 19
STATE LICENSEES: | o o - L
Premises inspected = 20 112 e 82 %2 2&6
License applications lnvesflgafed 57 30. Ny 69 200
COMPLAINTS: ’ . ) . :
Complaints assigned for xnvesfsgaflon 902 - 875 W5 9o 3,662
Investigations completed- : 1,059 990 965 - ~ 940 5,954
Investigations pendlng - - - 136- 136
L ABORATORY = . - L . -
Analyses made 365 361 %88 .359 S473
nShake-up! cases (alcohol, water and : e
artificial color) - bottles 19 23 30 28 100
Liquor not genuine as labeled - bo++les 65 29 i 31 169
IDENTIF ICATION BUREAU: ‘ ' y
Criminal Fingerprint identifications made, 73 L7 53 5% 227
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal - . T
" purposes W5 503 492 617 2,357
Identification. contacts made with other” = . . » ) — i
enforcement agencies <633 40k L3y - 591 2,062
Motor vehicle identifications via Ne Je . . : »
- State Police teletype .28 " 29 29 25 111
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS . oo E . K
Cases frensmitted 1o mun|c1pallf|es 52 3 31 26 < AL3
Violations ‘involveds : ca
Sale during prohibited hours 23 18 10 7 - 58 .
Sale to minors 16 8 9 18 51
Permitting bookmeking on premises 3 2 l 2 9
Permitting brawls on premises b - 3 - 7
Sale 1o intoxicated persons 5 - 1 - I
Sale to.non-members by clubs ES I L - 6
Misiabeling beer taps- 5 - - - ?
Sale outside scope of license 1 -1 - 1 3
Permitting hostesses on premises - 3 - 1 4
Permitting gambling (cards) - 2 - 1 3
Permitting lottery activity (numbers) - 2 - 1 3
Failure to afford view into prenmises
during prohibited hours - 1 1 - 2
Possessing contraceptives on premises - - 2 - <
Permitting pembling (prize fight bets) - - 1 - %
Licensee working while drunk - - 1 -
Permitting slot mach%nes on prem;ses) - - 1 N i
Perm|++|ng gambling {numbers writing - - -
tases ‘instituted at Division 47 65 45 31 L9
Violations involved: 39
Possessing 111icit liquor 7 11 1y ! 27
Fraud and front o* le* ox* P) b
Sale during prohibited hours 6 7 p) ! gg
Sale under Fair Trade price 6 6 2 3 "
Sale to minors , 1 6 9 ’5 13
Permitting immoral activity on premises 2 17 2 . 5
Conducting business as & nuisance 2 4 e 8
Permitting hostesses on premises 1 3 } % 3
Permittingpin ball machines on premises 2 1 0 ' ‘
Mislabeling beer taps L 2 N 5 6
Sale to intoxicated persons 1 2 i l 5
dindering investigation 2. 1 i 2
Sale outside scope of license - 2 2 - N 2
Trersportation in unlicensed vehicle E 1 - 3 10
Delivery without accompanying invoice > = b 2 3
Sale on credlf o retailer in default 1 ? I 5 5
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Ist Quarter . 2d Quarfer 3d Quarfef ith Quarter
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Contld) July Aug.Sept. Oct.Nov.Dec. Jan.Feb.Mar. Apr.May June Total

Cases instituted at DJvns:on (Conf'd)
Violations ‘involved: SRS
Delivery by wholesaler nof supporfed by o dcr
Failure to reporf retailer in, defaulf )
. Purdhase .From improper Source i, i ki =
Sale to non~members by clubs
Furthering illegal activity K
Perm:?f;ng brawls on preNlSLo . f:‘~.
Serving women &t the bar ® ERAY
Failure fo File notice of change in appl:caflon :
Solicitor giving inducement with sale to retailer
Delivery without bona fide order .
Failure to afford Viéw. into, premrses durlng
- prohibited hours -+ - RS T
Licensee working while drumk _
Permitting bookmaking on premises
Permitting lottery activity (wheel 4f chance)
Permitting sioft machines on prem;ses
Sale by wholesaler under listed price
Wholesaler furnishing free goods to retailer
-Wholesaler furnishing (nducemenf -with salg to= - .~
. retailer - )
Aiding and abetting unlicénsed fransporfaflon
.Failure to affix fransporfafxon insignia to
- vehicle
Trensporting alcohollc beverages without
accompanying inveice = 7
Violation of special condition :
Failure to report retailer off defaulf
Failure of wholesaler: to. retain copies of orders
Failure to File confriact of employment of solscn*or
Employing solicitor without permit o
Solicifor employed by retailer
Retailer participating in wash sale
Solicitor aiding and abetting sale by one
retailer to enother
501|c«1or aiding end ebetting wash sale”
Solicifation bnyohd .scope- of p&rmni , -
Permx++eo convrcfgd of crnmc ‘involving moral
. ©turpitude -
Paddllng ulCOﬂOlJCAbCVGKﬂCCQ from venicle .r:0
Sele of alcoholic bevs. of f. licensed prgm:<Ls.
Advertising belol' Fair Trade pr1CL <
Employee working whilé dronk -
Permitting, grmblxnu (card°)=
Sale af comblna?xon prlce
Sale at discount :
Displaying: ovgrsize price. pqurrUS S
Permittirg lcffery cvlvxfy Araffie)s o
" Sale confrary to conditions of permit
“*2 include cancellation proceedings . N O . -
*} includes cencellétion pracesgings 50+ Ts U LT e e e ET A T :
ases brought by: mun»c;ocllfxcs“anﬁ rcaorfe ERI? ¥ A - Tl v : o 3
Violations |nva1Vcd. C T c et B T e B
Sale fo minors ) S : ) e o
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Permitiing uruwls on prNISLS B N /1
Sale during orohibitéd hours 5
7

Congucting busziness as a nuisence

Perm1ff:no gookmak img on premises

Permitting gaibling on premisas w0 o

$alt to.intoxicated persons.., o

Failure to” uf,ord vicw into prem&Ses ourxng
iprohibited hours

2

WS 0o R oo

4
B IS
oA\ Ne

EadixP I

Y

—
HM‘

Violetion of iz}i eondition -
Permitting persans, of i1l rgpufu on DrtmioCS .
Rcrﬂlffvng hostesses 'on prefises
Psrmleing' golieitafion fior Jimmoral acflvtfy
rermitting fepales: to, tend bar .

dnquallflcd enployees .,j e
Perml1+|ng noise on premises ~ -7 ¢t :
Borviction of erime involving moral furpl+udc
Permitting immoral: acflvnfy on.pre 2 SES | 3o

CHNCLLLATION PROCE“DIN&S I' TIIUT D AT DIVISIUN e
Yiolativng' involved:
[SSUence of Iieense. in excess of qudfa
Issuance of license t¢ non-resident
HEARINGS HELD AT, £IVISION )
tatal number of hwarings hp d o
. Arosaré v AR
Disciplinary procoedlnga
hlsslblley
seizures
Epplication for License
Tex revocation . °
Fearings on petition .
PtFMIYS TSSUED: T
nuter of pernlfs xssued
:moloyrcnf Vs AT
Solicitors! : -
Disposal of alcoholic bevereges 511 .
Socizl affairs 1,181 1,13
Special wine 161 1,388 42
Ih(wud&mo . 875 357 259

ERWIN 5. HOCK
Director.

[ T P

w. e
P S SR T

N:ém
UnoNg, ¥

NG
B

@

A3 . :
O\ .
~OON PR ON

v 4 .‘

NOAN\NA,
[N 1aS]
-0

O O~

O r— O~ —d

G



PAGE & = - ‘  BULLETIN €50

v

L. SEIZURE -= FORFFITURE PROCLEDINGS - UNLﬁNFUL SALE OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES IN RESTAURANT - ALCQHOLIC BEVERAGES AND RESTAURANT .
FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT ORDbRED FORFWITED - VARIOUS ITbMS RETURNED
TO INNOCENT OWNERS. . ‘

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) Case Noe»7425

April 2L, 1949 of a quantity of . g e e T
alcoholic beverages and various ) SR S
fixtures, furnishings, equipment -~ ON-HEARING Y
and merchandise in a restaurant ) CONCLUSIONS AND. ORDER
located at 346 Hawthorne Avenue, ‘ ‘ o T
in the City of Newark, County'of } : e D e

Essex and State of New Jersey. -
Herman C. Sllversteln, Esq., Attorney for Max Kay and - Charles Gro sman.
James E. Masterson, Esq., Attorney for ‘David Silverman. -
Larry Zwillman, t/a Standard -Amusement Cos '+
Newark Hotel and Restaurant Supply Co., by Bernard Greenberg°
American Mineral (Soda) Water Co., by Rubin Perlman.
-Atlas Linen Service, Inc., by Eugene Dwyer.
New Jersey Candy Co., by Bernard Spitzer. ' ‘ o
Harry Castelbaum, Esqa; appearing for Division of Alcohollc ‘
: " Beverage Controlaf

BY THE DIRECTORS

This matter comes .before me pursuant to the prov151ons of: Tltlo'
33, Chapter 1, Revised.‘Statutes of New Jersey, and pursuant to the -
terms of a bond hereinafter referred to, and further pursuant to the
provisions of a stipulation entered into on April 29, 1949 by Max Kay
and Charles Grossman, partners trading as Kiel's Model Bakéry. The .
matter to be determined is whether a quantity of alcoholic beverages
and: various fixtures, furnishings, equipment and merchandise, itemized
in a schedule attached hereto, seized on. April 24, 1949 in David
Silverman's restaurant located at 346 Hawthorne Avenue, Newark  No-do
constltute nlawful property and should be forfeltedu o '

The property was seized by ABC agents after an. alleged sale of
alcoholic beverages to the agents in the restaurant by Silverman.
Silverman did not hold any license authorizing him to sell or serve -
alcoholic beverages and the premises were not licensed Ior the sale
of alcohollc beverageso-

. Pending seizure hearing in the case, part of the seized property,
con31st1ng of cake boxes, honey, cinnamon snd coca, was returned to
Max Kay and Charles Grossman, trading as Kiel's Model Bakery, upon ,
payment by them of the sum of $435.00, the retail value thereof, under
protest, to the Director of Alconollc Beverage Control, pursuant to .
R. S, 33 1-66. Max Kay and Charles Grossman have stipulated that the
Director shall determine in these, proceedings whether the money: so
deposited by them sheould be forfelted or returned to them. :

Slmllarly, pending seigzure hearlng in the case a3 mUalC box Wthhib
had been seized was returned to Larry Zwillman, traalnp as Standard "
Amusement Co., on posting in its stead, pursuont to R.3. 33:1-66(a),:a
surety bond made by Larry Zwillman, as principal, and New Amsterdam
Casualty Company as surety. Under the terms of such bond, I am to
determine in this proceeding whether or not the obllgatlon of the bond
should be enforced. - : -

At the hearing in: the casc, appearances were entered by Max -
Kay, Charles Grossman and Larry Zwillman, and by the other. claimants
hereinbefore mentioned. David 3ilverman opposed forfeiture on' the.
contentlon that he did nOt sell slceholic bevereges to the agents.
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Two ABC agents testified. to numerous.visits they made to the
restaurant to check a. complalnt that alcoholic beverages were - being
sold there unlawfully. " They say. that on, practlcally every occasion
they observed patrons with alcoholic beverages in front of them. - On -
various occasions WSam®, otherwise. unidentified, one of Silverman's
employees, supplied these beverages, . some of, which he :obtained: from a
licensed liquor store next door. The first time the agents purchased
alcoholic beverages there was on March.29th,. when they: asked. the -
wailtress for a bottle of wine. - The. waltress spoke with: #Sam¥,. who - . . .
came. to the table,. asked what the agents wanted, -and. then obtalned a’
bottle of wine for them from the’ llquor store:; The -agents paid the
waitress for the w1ne°, Sllverman .was; present in hlS restaurant on
all of these occa31ons. ’ T , -

Continuing their story, the.agents sdy that they were at. the
restaurant on April 23rd. and. Aprll 2Lth, but--#Sam™ was not.there. .0n -
April 23rd-the agents asked a waltress for a bottle of wine after
orderlng ‘ “meal. She’ spoke with’ Sllverman, -who came over to'the
agents?® table ~discussed the wines., avallable and brought them a =~ 7.
‘bottle of w1ne whlch he’obtained .somewhere. 1n ‘the:restaurant.” On
April 24th the ‘agents followed the.same . procedure, except that. on
this occasion Sllverman came from a rear-.room with.a bottle of ‘wine,
handed it to the waitress, who in turn. brought it to the agents9
table. The agents paid the waltress for the wine on. both occa51onso

It appears that flve - one- gallon Jugs of w1ne three - one-nalf
gallon jugs of wine, 34 - 4/5 quart bottles of wine, two pint bottles
of wine, two - L/5 quart bottles .of whlskey,,one plnt of whlskey, ‘and
2L cans of beer were in the restaurant some in a steel cabinet -in a
rear room and some on ice in the kltchenn

This ev1dence is. mpre than ample to establlsh that there was .a:.
practice of selling alcoholic .beverages at: the restaurant; that the
ABC agents purchased alcoholic beverages thereg and -that the selzed
alcoaollc beverages were 1ntended for unlawful sale.

In defense,: Sllverman testlfled that while 1t ig’ “true that hls»
patrons drank alcohollc beverages while seated in his restaurant,
these patrons brought in their own llquor and were . permlttedgto di .

. 80 to encourage their patronage; that onh some. occasions USam" wou g,,i
purchase the liquor for a patron as an accommodation, and that suc
was his transaction with the.agents on March 29th. It . appears that

' gilvermahn's waitress served the accessories to. the ‘drinks, such as
seltzer and glasses. As to the incidents on Aprll 23rd and . 24th;
Silverman says that he treated the: agents to a bottle of W1ne w1th
their meals without additional chargeov

The proprletor of a restaurant not llcensed for the sale of -
alcoholic beverages may not. ‘sell,. 'serve .or traffic. in alcoholic . .
beveragés under any pretext, dlrectly or. 1nd1rectly°. For such a pro-
prietor or his employees to do. any of. these .is a misdemeanor. Fur- .
thermore, such a proprletor and his employees are prohlblted from - .
mixing, preparing.or servicing. any alcoholic beverages for“customerg..
even though the customers. @bring in their own from outside Re goii_
Bulletin 356, Item 11, Seizure Case No.. h9l9 Bul]e+1n 363 Item
Re Cavallo, Bulletln 676_’Item L. , - E \

It seems’ unllkely that Sllverman kept such a large stock of - the
alcoholic beverages in his restaurant for his own personal use€.
agents® testimony. concerning their purchase.of alcoholic beverages
“here is . clear and detalled and supported by surroundlng 01rcug—th
stances. Moreover, even if Sllverman?s statement that he servef e
agents the wine witlhout charge with their meals is aocepted at ice)
VaJue it constitutes a sale of alcoholic beverages. R.S. 33:l- (
Re Lmato, Bulletin 726, Item 8, and cases cited thereins
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The ‘evidence establlshes that Sllverman not only" permltted -alco-
holic” beverages to be brought in from outside and served and geérviced
in his‘restaurant, but also sold alcoholic beverages ‘to his patrons
from his stock on hand in the restaurant. Hence, I find as a fact-
that the. seized alcoholic beverages were, 1ntended for unlawful sale -
and constltute 1111c1t alcohollc bev-:rages° R S 33: 1-1(d )

Such 111101t alcoholic beverages and all personal property
seized therewith in the restaurant constitute unlawful property and
are subject to. forfeiture. R.S: 33:1-1(y), ReS. 33:1-2, R.S.33:l- 66.
Silverman®s practice of violating the 11quor laws in the conduct of
his business bars him from obtaining the return of any . part of the-
property seized. Seizure Case No. 7383, Bulletin 845, Item 2o

The other clgimants stand on a7ﬂifferent'footfng°, Sitverman’s
establishment had the outward appeérance of, and was actually a
restaurant. - Mr. Silverman apparently has no previous criminal record.
The claimants placed ‘their ‘property in the restaurant 'in the routine
normal course of business. Such cleimants, or their employees, who
visited the premises in the course of their duties, testified that
at the time of day they genérally were at the restaurant, they did-
not see any alcoholic beverages, nor anything else. to indicate that
alcoholic beverages were being sold there. I am satisfied that none
of the claimants knew, or had-any reason to suspect the unlawful
liquor act1v1t1es at the. restaurantoA

T am authorlzed to recognlze the claim of ‘such persons as have a
bona fide and valid- llen upon, or 1nterest in the property selaedQ.

" Ro S '33:1-66(f).

The New Jersey Candy Co. and Amerlcan Mineral (Soda)water'Co° y
do not appear to have any lien or specific interest in the property
which they seek to have returned. The candy company sold and deliv-
-ered ‘an order of cigars, cigarettes and pleying cards to Silverman.
This was an ordinary business transactlon on credit. The candy com-
pany is merely a general creditor. ' Similarly, the soft drink concern
is a general creditor. It delivered seltzer and soda to Sllverman
for which it charged him with the price of the beverages and a deposit
on the empty bottles. If the bottles were not returned, it was
either accepted as a hazard of the trade or else the company termina-
ted-its deallngs with the customer. It has no sp601f1c llen on or
1nterest in the empty bottles ~

ﬂence the ppllcatlon of the New Jersey Candy Co° fof return of
the c1gars, cigarettes and playlng cards and the application of the
American Mineral (Soda) Water Co. for return of the empty bottles is
denied. -See-Seizure Case No, 7397, Bulletin L6, Item 2.

The other claimants each have a lien on, or .an- 1nterest in, the
specific items which they seek to have: returnedo The: . bakery 1tems
are owned by "M a x -Kay and Charles Grossman and were stored for their
convenience in a part of the building not leased to Silverman. The
music box is owned by Larry Zwillman. A six burner gas stove and &
coffee vaculator were sold by Newark Hotel and Restaurant Supply Co.
on a conditional sales contract with a reservation of. title until pay-
ment was. completed. . The balance of the purchase price due on these
items exceeds their present reétail value. The table linen in the
place was supplied and owned by the Atlas Linen Service, Inc. I shall
recognize each of these clelms, end afford them the approprlate rellef
from- forfeltureo

Accordlngly, 1t is DETERMINmD and ORDE SRED that if on or before-
the hth day of August, 1949, Newark Hotel and Restaurant Supply Co.
pays the costs of the seizure and storage of the six burner gas stove
‘and coffee vaculator, and the Ltlas Llnen Service, Inc. pays the costs
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of the seizure and storage of the table- linens, such items will be
returned to them respectlvely and it is further ’

. DETERMINED and ORDER D that ifon or: before the 4th day of
August, 1949, Larry Zwillman pays .the costs of seizure and storage
of the music machine, both Larry Zwillman, as principal, and New
Amsterdam Casualty Company, as surety, w1ll be released from liabil-
ity to the Director of ‘the DlVlSlon of Alcohollc Beverage Control
(except as to their 1ndemn1flcatlon of -thé Director against suits or
‘claims of third persons) on thelr JOlnt bond herein of Aprll 26,
1049, and it is further ‘ ,* ,

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the costs of geizure and storage of
the bakery supplies be deducted from the $435.00 paid by Max Kay and
Charles Grossman and that the. balqnce thereof be returned to them;
and it is further

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the selzed property,
more fully described, in Schedule ”ﬁ" attached hereto, including the
cash, and the currency in the music machlne, constitutes unlawful
property and the same be and hereby is forfeited in accordance with
the provisions of R. S. 33:1-66, and that it be retained for the use
of hospltals and state, county and municipal institutions, or

destroyed in whole or in part at the dlrectlon of tne State Director
- of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

SR f ERWI.N‘EE HOCK-
Dated: July 25, 1949. - . .- Director.

SCHEDULE #Aw®

l-gal. jugs of wine ..
1/2-gal. jugs of wine

L/5 gts. of wine

L/5 pts. of wine

L/5 qt. bottles of whlskey

pint of whiskey ST

cans of beer C o
‘cases of small bottles of sodaw =
large bottles of soda-
bottles of seltzer : I

Secburg. rnusic machine 3 136673,.Currency therein

© and a wall speakcr o '
bundles of cardboard cake boxes

5-gal. cans of honey -

b rrels of cinnamon

barrels of cocoa
‘Super Cold Frigidaire

Conservador electrlc box--

deep freeze

Garland gas range
flat top gas range
‘gas stove (Angliron)

steam table and bowls.

G.E. electric fan, Model 5 KH h5 AB 1622B
~bundles of napkins and cloths :
Pepsi-Cola cooler - L

steel cabinet = o L
- Mirrors® - - '

Natlonal cash reglster ”2981977 and $22.30 in
' : R currency therein

S T T T T T PO T B

) ] A B o " P. . ‘ . V - -
N W OV Y W

16 VJ.( SRR R R B ]

- electric fans -
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SCHEDULE "a® (Conttd) "

, 8 - Venetlan bllnds _
76 = Fluorescent 11gnts
~ . I «“show" case L L
© 2 - cpa - hangers ‘
17 - bun “towels
o1 ;'electrlc clock :
1 = galvaniged sink -

Miscellaneous - chalrs, tables, dlshes,
merchandise and other restaurant equ1pment

- as more specifically itemized in the

’fllnventory of property selzed° o

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
IN'VIOLATION OF RULE 3 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO.” 17 REQUIRING BONA,
FIDE INVOICES OR MANIFESTS COVERING SHIPMENT - LICENSE SUSPENDED :
FOR -10- DAYS LLSS 5 FOR PLEAO : ‘

In the Matter of Dls€1p11nary )
Proceedlngs against o

ALDO MARCIANI and RAYMOND MARCIANI

T/a AL RAY FOOD & BEVERAGE .0, )
L6 Moonachie Road: =~ -~ - v CONCLUSIONS
Moonschie, N. J., = 1S 4 ) AND- ORDER -

Holders of Plenary Retail Distribu- " J).. .-
tion License D-1, issued by the

Borough Council of the Borough of - )
Moonachie. : :

Chandless, Weller, Kramer & Frank Bsqsa Attorneys for Defendant-
licensees.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearlng for DlVlSlon of Alcoholic
, , ‘ Beverage Control

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendants pleaded non vult to. the folloWingucnérgeSS

%l., On Saturday, June 25, 1949, you'used‘your licensed
vehicle bearing transportatlon insignia to de11ver
alcoholic beverages withqut. ‘the, driver having in his
possession bona fide invoice$ or manifests stating
the name of the purchaser of ,each 'itém of alcoholic
beverages and the kind and quantity of alcoholic
beverages being delivered in said vehicle to each of
saild purchasers; in v1olatlon of Rule 3 of State
Regulations No¢ 17 ' :

2. On the occa31on aforesala, you transported 1n your
azbove mentioned licensed véhicle, while making deliv-
eries, alcoholic beverages other than the amounts
shown in invoices or manifests as aforesaid; in

- v1olat10n of Rule '3 of State Regulatlons No. 17,
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On" June 25, 1949, an 1nspecth of the Division of Alcohollc
Beverage Cortrol observed a truck béaring transportation insignia
which was being driven by :Aldo Marciani, one of defendant-licensees.
When the truck stopped to make a delivery, the inspector asked the
driver for a.case of beer, but was told by the driver that he could
not sell from the truck. ' The inspector then identified himself and
asked the driver for his invoices. The driver had in his possession
a clip-board containing seventy-five invoices, but a complete check
of the coptents of the truck disclosed that there were four more
gallons of .wine and more whiskey on the truck than the invoices
covered. It appeared also that .one-of these invoices,: bearing a

. customer'®s name, did not set .forth the correct quantity -of beer
delivered to said customer. The driver gave a statement to the

, 1nspector whereln he says that the orders covered by the seventy~
five invoices were received by telephone, but that he could not
explain how the excess amount of wines and whiskey were placed upon
the truck because the truck was- loaded by employees, and not by
either of the partners°

Defendants have no prev1ous adjudicated record. Under the
circumstances I shall suspend the license for a .period of ten days,
less five days? remission for the plea entered herein, leaving 4.
net - suspen51on of flve days.‘ Re Notkln, Bulletln 838 Item 12

Accordlngly, it is, on thls 1st day of " August l9h9

ORDERED ‘that. Plenary Retall Distribution License No. D-I1,- lssued
by the Borough Council of the Borough of Moonachie to Aldo Marciani
and Raymond Marciani, t/a Al Ray Food & .Beverage Co., for premises
L6 Moonachie Road Moonachle, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for
five (5) deys, commencing at 9:00 a.m. August , 1949, and terminat-
ing at 9 OO “@ello August 13 l9h9 ‘ -

" ERWIN B. HOCK
~ Director.

| S . - -
6. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED.
Jacobi & Gallo Inc.

- 16th & Madison Sts-.
Hoboken, N. J. .

Application for Transportatidﬁ License filed July 25, 1949.
Joseph Jacobitti .
¢/o WJohnny Landlng",

Highlands, N. J.
SS %Flash King®

Appllcatlon for Plenqry Retall Transit License filed‘August 1,19L9,

ERWIN B. HOCK
Direc_fcor°
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Department of Law and Public Safety
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
1060 Broad Street Newark 2, N. J.
7. * NUMBER OF MUNICIPAL LICENbES ISSUED AND. AMOUNT OF FEES PAID FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 1948 O JUNE 50, 1949 AS
REPORTED" TO THE DIRECTOR or THE_DIVISION OF - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE- CONTROL BY THE LOCAL_ ISSUTHG AUTHORITIES PURSUANT TO R.S. 33: 1-19.
, CLASST FI o T I ON OF LICEHNSES
Plenary . . Plenary Limited Seasonal Humber
Retailwmp - " Retail : - - #Retall ~ Retail Surren- Number g
Consumption .. =~ Distribution. . Club Distribution Consumption’ dered Licen- Total
. 7 No. ':ii. ‘Feé$:i No. Fees. No. Fees No. Fees No. =~ Tees Revoked ses in  Fees
County - Issued T P21a Issuea Paid Issued . . Paid Issued Paid Issued . Paid Expired Effect Paid
Atlantic - v'ws4aa‘, , q19q 004 79, 69 25 216 80 ~ 16 $ 1,433,08 . 575 § 223,654.6
Bergen . -:- . 820 ': - 296,248,590 295 77,722.55 57, . '5,653.56 57  § 2,265.,07 11 & 2,943.84 7 1,833 384,833.6
Burlingten . 186 7 = - 72 325.00 30 8,343,84 38 . 5,316.71 1 : 25.00° U 254 86,010.5
Camden’ * =~ 455" F.H'217,65O.00 83 29 925.00. 57 . 5,400.61 ¢ 2 750.00 1 596 253,725.6
Cape May - ‘.‘.15553 Y 085,750.00 11 5,700.00 15 1, 385, 83 y 159 70,835.8
Cumberland . .8l . * 35,300.00. 153 3,500.00 29 3,872.20 : 123 42,672.2
Essex - 1,376 .  759,513.91 349 205 608,00  99. 13, J053.15 52 1,650.00 1,857 977,605.0
Gloucester - ‘107 .. 33, 950 00 14 .° 3,300.00 14 ‘1,591.50 ' , 135 38,641.3
Hudson ... 1,563 - ‘677 830.00 298 . 117 810 00" 78 9,325,06 77 3,195.54 2 2,014  808,160.6
Hunterdon - - 79 22,820.00 6 ‘ 1,657.50 5 , 600.00 “ - 90 R5,057.5
Mercer = 425. . ' 255,000.00.. <51 20,557.88 42 . .5,654,95 2 39.75 1 140.00, "2 519 281,39%.5
Middlesex .. 636 .- T296 450,00 " 70 ?1,095.00 57 5,121.18 5 225.00 S 767  322,891.1
Monmouth % T-.552 . ;.271 42073% - 109 37,014.00 31 3,501.04 9 350,00 58 24,118.46 - 30 729 336,403.8
Morris : 355 . 116,775.00 96 29,539.84 36 3,744.02° 6 131.99 12 °  R,475.00 © 8 497 152,665.8
Ocean - S 187 .104,936.04 44 17,824.49 12 1,300.00 , - R R4l  124,060.5
Passaic - 864 . ,9562 160.00 164 - 50,790.00 33 4,089.80 11 500.00 3 1,089  417,539.8
Salem =~ - 50 . + 18,900.00 7 1,300.00° 10 834,18 R 67 °1,054.1
Somerset.. - 187 78,016.21 33 8,900.00 20 -2,083.80 o 240 89,000.0
Sussex | * ' 170 24,055.00 . 15 3,005.00 6 353.70 ©o 2 _395.24 1 192 47,808.9
Union .  -546 ' ' 291,100.00 142 " 56,900.00 - - 81 .  6,993.29 20 987.50. ' 769  B355,980.7
Warren . 148 ..U - 41,370.46 17 - 3,307.50 26 . '2,574.04 . 4 . 485.96 2 193 47,787.9
Totals .. - 9,428 @4,2605575.51 1916  $722,997.40 742 483,659.48 220 $9,369.835 89  $31,308.50 58 12 5571%5 107,710.5
o | ERWIN B. HOCK, Director. Respectfully submitted, - % |
_ . John H, Michelson

Deputy Director.

h
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Augist 1, 1949 .

8° ACTIVITY REPORT FOR JULY 19149

ARRESTS: : S

Total number of persons arrested - = = = = === = =« =« = = = U - - - .- - 16
Licensees and employees = = = = « = - = = & = 1 C i
Bootleggers ~ - = = = = = =« - = - - - - - & & 15

SEIZURES: : L
Stills - 50 gellons or under = = = = = = = = & — 0 = & 4 =~ 2 o o - Rt T TSI SRS 2
Alcohol - gallons - = = + - - -« - = = = m e e e e e e - L S0 .12
Distilled alcoholic beverages - gallons- B T e - Y
Wing - gallons = = = = = <olc = = = = - e e e e ke m e e e e e e s e e e e e e e o e o Lh.22
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - gallonS- = = - = = = <% = = = = w o cm = m = T 61.65

RETAIL LICENSEES: o } . _ _ .
Premises inspected = = = = =~ = = = = - = = = - o o W~ - - T R 758
Premises where alcoholic beverages were gauged = = - = = = = =lc = 2 o 2 orem n h STe il o L o 723
Bottles gauged = = = = = = = = = = = -« 4 & & - - 4 4 & - - - et e 2 m m = e = e e e e = = -12,618 .
Premises where violations were Fuund --------- fm - - - - . e~ - - - - - - - - - - <~ 19
violations found = = = = = = = - = 24 = o 4 o 0 000 m oo~ - - R D -3

Type of violations found: . REL. #%8 sign- nof posfed IR | T
Ungual if ied employees~ - - - - =~ = = = = = 6 other mercantile bus:ness-'7f— - - =2 =1
Probable front = ~ -~ = = = = = = = « & - 3 Disposal permit necessary- T §

Improper beer taps - - = = = ~ « = = -« = - 3 ofher v;olctxons I [

STATE LICENSEES: : . T T T - o o
Premises inspected - - - - - - I - T P K - - -': R I 16
License applications snvesfnpafed- T T Tt RN 2é -

COMPLAINTS: .. [ : ’
complaints assigned for xnvesf:ga1(on -------------------------------- 273
Investigations completed -~ = = = = = = = = = & = L 4 0 4 m Mo m o 4o Do oo S 4
Investigations pending = = = = = = = = & = & & = v w4 - - - - - - - e e e e — e - - el .o - o 140 -

LABORATORY : N . o - : :
Anzlyses made- - = = — <~ = £ = = - oo m o o S T CL SIS S L T e 105
"Shake-up!h cases (alcoho], wa*er and,arf|F|CIal color) - bonles T T ot TR
Liguor found fo be not genurne as lobtleb -~ bottles- .= = - = %= - oo T s L e e 8

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: ST e N
Criminal fingerprint -identifications medes - - == = - - = & Joc v oo da Lo ni oLl 11
Persons fingerpr infed for non-criminal purposes- - - « = = - - e T e R 1L
Identif ication contacts made with other enforcement agenc&es . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e - %26
Motor vehicle IanT!FIC:TIOhS via N.J. Sfafc Pol:ce Telefyoe- T e - - - 6

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: - - . : ) e : R o e N
Cases trensmnitted to munac:oolnites— - - .- }j- T Tt L

Violations involved: . L . o
Sgle during prohibifed hoors - = - - - - - 3
Permitting. brawls on premjses-. - - == = = I
Employing female vartendér - - .- = -2 <1 S : Lo

Cases instituted at DIVISlcn e R e T A L

Violations involved: - Lo e e ST A L i e
possessing 11;101? liguor= = = = = = =~ = = 3 - Permitting brawls on premises- - -~ - - = 1
Delivery without Bona fide invoices- - - - 2 Permitting immoral attivity on premises- |
Sale during prohibited hours - = - - - - - 2 Sgle 10 MINOFS ~ = = = = = = = = = = = - 1
Fraud end front- - = - - = 2= < 2. - =.. 1. Sale to noh-members by clubs = - == = -1 )
Permitting bookmeking on premises- - - - - 1 Sale under Fair Trade- PrICes = = = =~ = =1 -
Permitting female .imperscnator  on premises 1~ Solicitor ‘employed by retailer . - - 1 ]

Cases Browghvh by«nunjcugalltles on own initiative and reporfbd to Division - « - = = - Sl e e i

Violations involved: _ o SR
Sele during prohibited hours - - - .~ - - - 2 Permitting lotfery.activity (numberg)- - 1.

Hindering investigation- - -~ - ¢ == = ="='1 Permn#flng noise on premises - - & - -1
Perm1+f|ng bookmeking on premnses~,--- -2 l - Sale-to mlnor: B i R IS U

HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION: - . : S o rf S . A

Total number of hearings held- - = = = = = = = = = = = 2 o 0 o o 0 o cm i f e s oL e mm e = 29
ApPe&EIS— - = = = = = ~ = - = -« - - . e - - 6 ST o
Disciplinary proceedings - - = = = = = = = « 9
Eligibilitys ~ = v @ c = = = =m0 =m =2 = =28, - - - e e D
Seizures - - ——._—_7 - T s s T - -6 U ) N ..

PERMITS ISSUED: ; S . o - e

Total number of permtfs nssued T e e Tl D e e e e aveid - w2 = 5,789
Employment - = = = = e = = = = 4 - . - - - 1,722 Social affalrs s 2 w337 .
Solicitors!- = = = = = = = = = o = - - - - 2,765 Special wing = = = = = = - = - - - - - 90

" Disposal of glcoholic beverages- - - - - - 151 Miscellaneous- = = = = - = - - - - - = 724

. ERWIN B. HOCK, DIRECTOR.
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR -~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary ).
Proceedlngs against

FLORENCE HOLMES i

T/a RIVERVIEW INN , )

Moorestown-Centerton Road - : S
Mt. Laurel Township . ) ~~ .. CONCLUSIONS

P. 0o Centerton, N. Jo, : o -AND -ORDER.

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

tion License C-7 for the 1948-49 )

licensing year and License .C-6 -

for the 1949-50 licensing year, )

issued by the Township- Committee - -

of the Townshlp of Mt. Laurelo )

Benjamin Marmer Esqs, Attorney for Defendant llcensee°

William F. Wood, Esq s appearlng for Division of Alcoholic
- Beverage Control° ‘

-BY rPHE DIRECTOR

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a cnarge alleglng that she .
possessed illicit alcoholic beverages, namely, two quart bottles
- labeled %Seagram®*s Seven Crown Blended Jhlskey" which- bottles bore
labels which did not truly describe thelr contents, in v1olat10n of -
Rule 28 of State Regulatlons No. 20..

On May 12, 1949, an inspector employed by the Alcohol Tax Unlt
Internal Revenue Servlce Treasury Department, examined thlrty-three
bottles of alcoholic beverages on defendant®s premises and seized the
two bottles in question when fileld tests indicated the contents
thereof were not genuine as labeled. Subsequent analysis by a -
Federal chemist of the contents of the selzed bottles conflrmed the
field tests. - . .

Defendant denles tamperlng at any tlme with tne contents of the
seized bottles. Nevertheless, a-licensee is respon51ble for any.
“refills™ found in her stock of liguor. - . :

Defendant has no prior record. . I shall suspend defendant?s
license for the minimum period of- flfteen days, less five days' renis-
sion for the plea, leav1ng a net suspension of ten days. Re Smlth
Bulletln 827, Item 3, .

Although this proceeding was 1nst1tuted durlng the l9h8 h9
licensing period, it does not abate but remains fully effectlve‘
against the renewal llcense for the flscal year 1949~ 505» State
Regulations No. 16. . . , c

Accordingly, it is, on thls lst'day'of August, 1949,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6, issued for
the 1949-50 licensing period by the Township Com-= P
mittee of the Township of Mt. Laurel to Florerce Holmes,
t/a Riverview Inn, Moorestown~Centerton Road, Mt. Laurel Townshlp, be
and the sesme is hereby suspended, for a perlod of ten (10) days, com-
mencing at 3:00 a.m. August &, 1/49 and terminating at 3:00 a.m.
bugust 18, 1949.

L

."

hed

Co ltery 7~/70.¢\

Director.

New Jersey Siaie Library



